information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect any cost savings
from operating efficiencies, synergies or restructurings that could result from the purchase. Additionally, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not reflect additional revenue opportunities following the purchase and does not attempt to predict or suggest future results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and the related notes of the Company and Michael’s.

The unaudited pro forma stockholders’ equity and net loss are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should not be considered
indicative of the market value of the Company’s common stock or the actual or future results of operations of the Company for any period. Actual
results may be materially different from the pro forma information presented.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 29, 2012 (in thousands)

Chefs’

historical   Michael’s historical
Pro forma

adjustments  Note
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,436   $ 2,562   $ (2,562)   4a   $ 2,436
Accounts receivable, net   44,189   7,209   —   51,398
Inventories, net   27,419   8,852   —   36,271
Deferred taxes, net   1,453   —   —   1,453
Prepaid expenses and other assets   3,879   —   —   3,879

Total current assets   79,376   18,623   (2,562)   95,437
Restricted cash   11,002   —   —   11,002
Equipment and leasehold improvements, net   6,340   2,275   426   4c   9,041
Software costs, net   428   —   —   428
Goodwill   30,780   30,485   (17,993)   4d   43,272
Intangible assets, net   11,476   —   26,282   4d   37,758
Deferred taxes, net   978   —   —   978
Other assets   2,815   965   (835)   4b   2,945

Total assets   $143,195   $ 52,348   $ 5,318   $200,861

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable   $ 32,754   $ 2,301   $ —   $ 35,055
Accrued liabilities   2,632   360   —   2,992
Accrued compensation   2,895   388   —   3,283
Current portion of long term debt   4,612   5,622   (5,563)   4e   4,671

Total current liabilities   42,893   8,671   (5,563)   46,001
Long-term debt, net of current portion   68,254   11,862   42,696   4e   122,812
Other liabilities and deferred credits   1,028   —   —   1,028

Total liabilities   $ 112,175   $ 20,533   $ 37,133   $169,841
Common stock   209   —   —   209
Additional paid-in capital   20,164   —   —   20,164
Members equity   —   31,815   (31,815)   4f   —
Retained earnings   10,647   —   —   10,647

Total stockholders’ equity   31,020   31,815   (31,815)   31,020

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $143,195   $ 52,348   $ 5,318   $200,861

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Twenty-Six Weeks Ended
June 29, 2012 (in thousands, except per share data)

Chefs’

historical
Michael’s
historical

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues   $ 212,894   $42,583   $ —   $ 255,477
Cost of sales   156,374   32,353   —   188,727

Gross profit   56,520   10,230   —   66,750
Operating expenses   42,945   7,310   635   5a   50,890

Operating income   13,575   2,920   (635)   15,860
Interest expense   1,444   807   148   5b   2,399
Gain on fluctuation of interest rate swap   —   (159)   159   5c   —

Income before income taxes   12,131   2,272   (942)   13,461
Provision for income taxes   5,039   —   553   5d   5,592

Net income   7,092   2,272   (1,495)   7,869

Income from continuing operations per share
Basic   $ 0.35   $ —   —   $ 0.38
Diluted   0.34   —   —   0.38
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   20,526,293   —   —   20,526,293
Diluted   20,876,995   —   —   20,876,995

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended
December 30, 2011 (in thousands, except per share data)

Chefs’

historical
Michael’s
historical

Pro forma
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues   $ 400,632   $81,334   $ —   $ 481,966
Cost of sales   294,698   62,165   —   356,863

Gross profit   105,934   19,169   —   125,103
Operating expenses   78,138   13,920   1,512   5a   93,570

Operating income   27,796   5,249   (1,512)   31,533
Interest expense   14,570   1,989   (50)   5b   16,509
Gain on fluctuation of interest rate swap   (81)   (588)   588   5c   (81)
Loss on sale of assets   6   —   —   6

Income before income taxes   13,301   3,848   (2,050)   15,099
Provision for income taxes   5,603   —   757   5d   6,360

Net income   7,698   3,848   (2,807)   8,739

Income from continuing operations per share
Basic   $ 0.44   $ —   —   $ 0.50
Diluted   0.43   —   —   0.48
Weighted-average common shares outstanding
Basic   17,591,376   —   —   17,591,376
Diluted   18,031,651   —   —   18,031,651

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (in thousands)

1 Description of the transaction

On August 10, 2012, two wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company entered into a securities purchase agreement (the “purchase agreement”) pursuant to which